PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6880314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS, LP	08/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS III, LP
Street Address:	51 ASTOR PLACE
Internal Address:	10TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10003

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 94

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10010388
Patent Number:	10617498
Patent Number:	10016263
Patent Number:	10039625
Patent Number:	9877801
Patent Number:	10722325
Patent Number:	10363120
Patent Number:	10806544
Patent Number:	8753121
Patent Number:	6224378
Patent Number:	6497572
Patent Number:	7833016
Patent Number:	9492244
Patent Number:	10420630
Patent Number:	9675426
Patent Number:	10702355
Patent Number:	10806543
Patent Number:	10098717

PATENT REEL: 057279 FRAME: 0436

506833494

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9504536
Patent Number:	D726324
Patent Number:	D745966
Patent Number:	10314671
Patent Number:	9713511
Patent Number:	10327866
Patent Number:	10631962
Application Number:	15881570
Application Number:	16436371
Application Number:	16582864
Application Number:	16366954
Application Number:	16412919
Application Number:	16546032
Application Number:	62577647
Application Number:	62595302
Application Number:	62736119
Application Number:	15787456
Application Number:	62576535
Application Number:	16129529
Application Number:	62569260
Application Number:	62570037
Application Number:	62571081
Application Number:	62584638
Application Number:	62659603
Application Number:	62681832
Application Number:	62683190
Application Number:	14304737
Application Number:	14628500
Application Number:	15217843
Application Number:	15247650
Application Number:	14247567
Application Number:	16576666
Application Number:	15347295
Application Number:	15618713
Application Number:	14386558
Application Number:	16160788
Application Number:	13861211
Application Number:	14391663

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14137937
Application Number:	14315211
Application Number:	14267794
Application Number:	14699878
Application Number:	62412141
Application Number:	62430282
Application Number:	15478039
Application Number:	62397834
Application Number:	62409766
Application Number:	62511915
Application Number:	62411462
Application Number:	16951968
Application Number:	17025481
Application Number:	15355491
Application Number:	16858401
Application Number:	16838967
Application Number:	16938713
Application Number:	63124310
Application Number:	17112809
Application Number:	16879093
Application Number:	16865208
Application Number:	16875193
Application Number:	16894667
Application Number:	63047993
Application Number:	63124386
Application Number:	29754207
Application Number:	63088889
Application Number:	63088862
Application Number:	63088877
Application Number:	63118603
Application Number:	63118623
Application Number:	63118609
Application Number:	63109794
Application Number:	63109797
Application Number:	63109802
Application Number:	63115493
Application Number:	63123426
Application Number:	16392659

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: FTizon@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72295/26
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCESCA NATASHA TIZON
SIGNATURE:	/Francesca Natasha Tizon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page1.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page2.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page3.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page4.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page5.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page6.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page7.tif source=Sonendo - Assignment of Patent Security Agreement (Sonendo)#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of August 23, 2021 (this "*Assignment*"), by and between Perceptive Credit Holdings, LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "*Original Collateral Agent*") and Perceptive Credit Holdings III, LP a Delaware limited partnership (the "*New Collateral Agent*").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, Sonendo, Inc. (the "*Pledgor*") has executed and delivered to the Original Collateral Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2017, as amended by the Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2018, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 42970/0807 and on December 5, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 47721/0009 (the "*Patent Security Agreement*"), pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Original Collateral Agent and the Original Collateral Agent's successors and assigns, a first priority security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, under or by virtue of the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment, Assumption and Amendment No. 5 to Credit Agreement and Guaranty, dated as of the date hereof (the "Amendment"), by and among, the Pledgor, the Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Amendment), the Original Collateral Agent and the New Collateral Agent, the Original Collateral Agent has assigned to the New Collateral Agent all of its rights, title, interests and obligations in its capacity as the Collateral Agent under that certain Credit Agreement and Guaranty, dated as June 23, 2017 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) including the Trademark Security Agreement, and the New Collateral Agent has accepted such assignment; and

WHEREAS, the Original Collateral Agent and the New Collateral Agent wish to reflect the New Collateral Agent in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the Patent Collateral and the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Effective as of the date hereof, the Original Collateral Agent hereby assigns, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, to the New Collateral Agent all of the Original Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Security Agreement, including all of the Original Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the items set forth on Schedule I.
- 2. From and after the date hereof, (a) the New Collateral Agent shall be a party to the Patent Security Agreement and have the rights and obligations of the Original Collateral Agent thereunder and shall be bound by the provisions thereof, and (b) the Original Collateral Agent shall relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under the Patent Security Agreement.

ny-2208737

- 3. THIS ASSIGNMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Assignment on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Assignment by facsimile transmission or electronic transmission (in PDF format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

ny-2208737

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS, LP

By: Perceptive Credit Opportunities GP, LLC, its general partner

3v. 12 12 67

Name: Sandeep Dixit

DocuSigned by:

Title: Chief Credit Officer

DocuSigned by:

BV B0546D6DB370401...

Name: Sam Chawla

Title: Portfolio Manager

PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS III, LP

By: Perceptive Credit Opportunities GP, LLC, its general partner

DocuSigned by

Name: Sandeep Dixit

Title: Chief Credit Officer

DocuSigned by:

zv. Sam Chawla

Name: Sam Chawla

Title: Portfolio Manager

REEL: 057279 FRAME: 0442

SCHEDULE I

Patent Registrations and Applications

Patent /Application	Serial/ Registration Number	Filing/ Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	10,010,388	7/03/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	10,617,498	4/14/2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH	10,017,470	4/14/2020	Soficiato, inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	10,016,263	7/10/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	40.000.00	0.10 = 10 0.10		
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	10,039,625	8/07/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
FILLING TEETH AND ROOT	9877801	1/30/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS	3077001	1/30/2010	Solicitato, inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
FILLING TEETH AND ROOT	15/881570	01/26/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	10722325	7/28/2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATING TEETH		.,,		1
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CLEANING TEETH AND ROOT	10 262 120	7/30/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS	10,363,120	//30/2019	Soficial, file.	05
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
CLEANING TEETH AND ROOT	16/436,371	6/10/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS			Í	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR				
REMOVING FOREIGN OBJECTS	10806544	10/20/2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
FROM ROOT CANALS				
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING TEETH	16/582,864	9/25/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	16/366,954	3/27/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH			ĺ	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF	16/412,919	5/15/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TEETH				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	16/546 022	9/20/2010	Cananda Ina	TIC
TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	16/546,032	8/20/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
COATING TEETH	62/577647	10/26/2017	Sonendo, Inc.	US
SADDLE-SHAPED TOOTH CAP	62/595302	12/6/2017	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	62/736119	9/25/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATING TEETH	02//30119	9/23/2018	Solicildo, Ilic.	US
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	15/787456	10/18/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OBTURATION OF ROOT CANALS				

ny-2208737

Patent /Application	Serial/ Registration Number	Filing/ Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD	62/576535	10/24/2017	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OPTICAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EXAMINING A TOOTH	16/129529	09/12/18	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OPTICAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTION OF DISEASED TISSUE	62/569260	10/06/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OPTICAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTION OF DISEASED TISSUE	62/570037	10/09/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OPTICAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTION OF DISEASED TISSUE	62/571081	10/11/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
OPTICAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTION OF DISEASED TISSUE	62/584638	11/10/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR OBTURATION OF ROOT CANALS	62/659603	04/18/18	Sonendo, Inc.	US
BIOCOMPATIBLE OBTURATION MATERIAL	62/681832	06/07/18	Sonendo, Inc.	US
DENTAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS	62/683190	06/11/18	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	8,753,121	6/17/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	14/304737	6/13/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	14/628500	2/23/2015	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	15/217843	7/22/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	15/247650	8/25/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT USING HIGH PRESSURE LIQUID JET	6,224,378	5/1/2001	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT USING HIGH PRESSURE LIQUID JET	6,497,572	12/24/2002	Sonendo, Inc.	US
ROOT CANAL FILLING MATERIALS AND METHODS	7,833,016	11/16/2010	Sonendo, Inc.	US
ROOT CANAL FILLING MATERIALS AND METHODS	14/247567	4/8/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
LIQUID JET APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENTS	9,492,244	11/15/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
LIQUID JET APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENTS	10,420,630	9/24/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US

Patent /Application	Serial/ Registration Number	Filing/ Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
LIQUID JET APPARATUS AND	Tumber	Date		
METHODS FOR DENTAL	16/576,666	9/19/2019	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS	10/5/0,000	7/17/2017	Solicitato, inc.	
LIQUID JET APPARATUS AND				
METHODS FOR DENTAL	15/347295	11/9/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS	13/34/293	11/3/2010	Solicido, Ilic.	
APPARATUS, METHODS, AND	0.675.406	(/12/2017	Cananda Ina	LIC
COMPOSITIONS FOR ENDODONTIC	9,675,426	6/13/2017	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS				
APPARATUS, METHODS, AND				
COMPOSITIONS FOR ENDODONTIC	10702355	7/7/2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS				
APPARATUS, METHODS, AND				
COMPOSITIONS FOR ENDODONTIC	10806543	10/20/2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS				
APPARATUS, METHODS, AND				
COMPOSITIONS FOR ENDODONTIC	15/618713	6/09/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATMENTS			,	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
CLEANING TEETH	14/386558	9/19/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL	10,098,717	10/16/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
POCKETS	10,096,717	10/10/2016	Solicido, Ilic.	0.5
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
I	17/170 700	10/15/2010	Cananda Ina	LIC
CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL	16/160,788	10/15/2018	Sonendo, Inc.	US
POCKETS				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL	13/861211	4/11/2013	Sonendo, Inc.	US
POCKETS				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL	14/391663	10/9/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
POCKETS				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR				
CLEANING TEETH AND ROOT	14/137937	12/20/2013	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS				
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	9,504,536	11/29/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	15/355491	11/18/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CONSOLE FOR DENTAL			, in the second	
APPARATUS	D726324	4/7/2015	Sonendo, Inc.	US
DENTAL HANDPIECE	D745966	12/22/2015	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	D / 13700	12/22/2013	Solicido, IIIc.	
FILLING TEETH AND ROOT	14/315211	6/25/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS	17/313411	0/23/2014	Somendo, IIIC.	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR		+		+
I	14/267794	5/1/2014	Sonendo, Inc.	US
TREATING TEETH		+		
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	14/2000	4/00/2017	0 1 1	1.70
CLEANING TEETH AND ROOT	14/699878	4/29/2015	Sonendo, Inc.	US
CANALS				
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	62/412141	10/24/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
COATING TEETH				
SADDLE-SHAPED TOOTH CAP	62/430282	12/5/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US

Patent /Application	Serial/ Registration Number	Filing/ Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR				
REMOVING FOREIGN OBJECTS FROM ROOT CANALS	15/478039	4/3/2017	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	50 (0.0 = 0.0)	0 (0.1 (0.0.1 (7.70
TREATING TEETH	62/397834	9/21/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
METHODS FOR OBTURATION OF ROOT CANALS	62/409766	10/18/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
METHODS FOR OBTURATION OF ROOT CANALS	62/511915	5/26/17	Sonendo, Inc.	US
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD	62/411462	10/21/2016	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING ROOT CANALS OF TEETH	16/951968	18-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS FOR ENDODONTIC TREATMENTS	17/025481	18-Sep-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL POCKETS	10631962	28-Apr-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CLEANING TEETH AND GINGIVAL POCKETS	16/858401	24-Apr-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	16/838967	02-Apr-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	US
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING TEETH	16/938713	24-Jul-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
SADDLE-SHAPED TOOTH CAP	63/124310	11-Dec-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
MATERIAL TO FILL DENTAL SPACES	17/112809	04-Dec-2021	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS FOR TREATING TEETH	16/879093	20-May-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
HYDROGEL MATERIALS FOR OBTURATION	16/865208	01-May-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
CALCIUM SILICATE BASED DENTAL FILLING MATERIAL	16/875193	15-May-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	16/894667	05-Jun-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
MATERIAL TO FILL DENTAL SPACES	63/047993	03-Jul-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
CAP FOR DENTAL TREATMENT INSTRUMENT	63/124386	11-Dec-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT INSTRUMENT	29/754207	07-Oct-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT INSTRUMENT	63/088889	07-Oct-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT INSTRUMENT	63/088862	07-Oct-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
DENTAL TREATMENT INSTRUMENT	63/088877	07-Oct-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS FOR TREATING TEETH	63/118603	25-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS FOR TREATING TEETH	63/118623	25-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States

Patent /Application	Serial/ Registration Number	Filing/ Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
APPARATUS FOR TREATING TEETH	63/118609	25-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
HYDROGEL MATERIALS FOR OBTURATION	63/109794	04-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
HYDROGEL MATERIALS FOR OBTURATION	63/109797	04-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
HYDROGEL MATERIALS FOR OBTURATION	63/109802	04-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
MATERIALS FOR OBTURATION	63/115493	18-Nov-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
SYSTEM FOR TREATING TEETH	63/123426	9-Dec-2020	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENDODONTIC TREATMENT	10314671	11-Jun-2019	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENDODONTIC TREATMENT	9713511	25-Jul-2017	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENDODONTIC TREATMENT	10327866	25-Jun-2019	Sonendo, Inc.	United States
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENDODONTIC TREATMENT	16/392659	24-Apr-2019	Sonendo, Inc.	United States

ny-2208737

RECORDED: 08/24/2021